

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 16-5238

---

Dr. SCOTT J. BRODIE  
Appellant,

v.

THOMAS E. PRICE  
in his official capacity as Secretary of  
the Dep't of Health and Human Services et al.,  
Appellees.

---

**Appeal from Order of Dismissal  
of the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia**

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

Michael R. Schneider  
D.C. Circuit No. 59847  
GOOD SCHNEIDER  
CORMIER & FRIED  
Attorneys at Law  
83 Atlantic Avenue  
Boston, MA 02110  
617-523-5933  
*Counsel for appellant*

*Of Counsel:*  
John Hardin Young

April 2017

## Table of Contents

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, & Related Cases .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	vi
Glossary.....	xiii
Reason Why Oral Argument Should Be Heard.....	xv
Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
Issues Presented .....	2
Statement of the Facts and Prior Proceedings .....	3
1.    The background.....	3
2.    The university’s inquiry and investigation. ....	4
3.    The ORI proceedings. ....	7
4.    Gunderson’s decision adopting the ALJ’s recommendations. ....	9
5.    Brodie’s filing of Brodie I, claiming, inter alia, that the agency violated his due-process rights by employing the new preponderance of the evidence standard and by denying him an evidentiary hearing.....	9
6.    Brodie’s petition to reopen the proceedings based on the agency’s failure to provide him access to SB laptop, and the filing of Brodie II. ....	10
7.    Brodie’s public records requests produced newly discovered evidence of the deletion, manipulation, concealment, and withholding of critical evidence during the pendency of the investigation.....	12
8.    Brodie’s petition to reopen the proceedings in light of the newly discovered evidence, Gunderson’s rejection of that petition, and Brodie’s filing of the instant lawsuit. ....	13
9.    The district court’s decision granting the defendants’ motion to dismiss or for summary judgment.....	15

10. The docketing of this appeal and this Court’s denial of the defendants’ summary judgment motion. ....	16
Summary of the Argument.....	17
Argument.....	20
1. The judge erred in dismissing Brodie’s APA claim (Count I) on res judicata and collateral estoppel grounds because the newly discovered evidence of the deletion, manipulation, concealment, and withholding of evidence shows that the agency’s refusal to reopen the proceedings was arbitrary and capricious and that Brodie never had “a full and fair opportunity to litigate” that claim. ....	20
A. The statutory and regulatory framework. ....	20
B. The standard of judicial review under the APA. ....	26
C. The standards of appellate review.....	27
D. The law governing res judicata, collateral estoppel, and the misrepresentation, deletion, manipulation, and concealment of evidence. ....	29
E. Res judicata and collateral estoppel do not bar the instant lawsuit because the newly discovered evidence shows that Brodie did not have a “full and fair opportunity to litigate” the issues previously and because the new evidence was material as it fundamentally undermined the integrity of the underlying proceedings.....	32
2. The judge erred in dismissing Brodie’s constitutional-due-process claim (Count III) on res judicata grounds because the newly discovered evidence shows that the agency’s refusal to reopen the proceedings violated Brodie’s due-process right to evidence that would have permitted him to rebut the allegations against him and that Brodie did not have “a full and fair opportunity to litigate” that claim. ....	44
A. The law governing due process.....	44
B. The standard of review.....	47
C. Brodie amply stated a procedural-due-process claim in his complaint and in his opposition to the	

defendants’ motion to dismiss or for summary judgment.....48

D. Brodie could not have previously raised his due process claim without the newly discovered evidence that he had been debarred based on proceedings in which all parties, including himself, the ALJ, the debarring official, and the court in Brodie I and II, had been deprived of Brodie’s original data and images. ....51

Conclusion .....53

Certificate of Compliance .....24

Certificate of Service .....25

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Abdelfattah v. U.S. Dept. of Homeland Sec.</i> , 787 F.3d 524 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	45
<i>Alberta Gas Chemicals, Ltd. v. Celanese Corp.</i> , 650 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	26
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	29, 30, 39, 53
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	44
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	28
<i>Asarco v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 616 F.2d 1153 (D.C.Cir.1980).....	27
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	27
<i>B &amp; B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1293 (2015).....	30
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	46
<i>Belville Ming Co. v. United States</i> , 999 F.2d 989 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	32, 43
<i>Bowen v. Am. Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 476 U.S. 610 (1986).....	27
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	10, 11
<i>Brodie v. Dep't of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2013) (“ <i>Brodie II</i> ”) .....	11, 51
<i>Buckingham v. Mabus</i> , 772 F.Supp.2d 295 (D.D.C.2011).....	28
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	26

<i>Charter Operators of Alaska v. Blank</i> , 844 F.Supp.2d 122 (D.D.C.2012).....	28
<i>Chen v. D.C.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2011).....	32, 43
<i>Doe v. Gates</i> , 981 F.2d 1316 (D.C.Cir.1993).....	46
<i>Drake v. F.A.A.</i> , 291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	29, 31, 36
<i>Elkem Metals, Com. v. United States</i> , 193 F.Supp.2d 1314 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2002).....	26, 32, 43
<i>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	27
<i>Fischer v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 59 F.3d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	45, 50
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	26
<i>Gilvin v. Fire</i> , 259 F.3d 749 (D.C.Cir.2001).....	28
<i>Gray Panthers v. Schweiker</i> , 652 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	46
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959).....	45, 46
<i>Hettinga v. United States</i> , 677 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Holcomb v. Powell</i> , 433 F.3d 889 (D.C.Cir.2006).....	28
<i>I.A.M. Nat. Pension Fund, Ben. Plan A v. Industrial Gear Mfg. Co.</i> , 723 F.2d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	30, 36
<i>IMS, P.C. v. Alvarez</i> , 129 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Jack Faucett Associates v. American Telephone &amp; Telegraph</i> , 744 F.2d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 1196 (1985).....	43

<i>James Madison Ltd. v. Ludwig</i> , 82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Johnson v. Executive Office for U.S. Attorneys</i> , 310 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	47
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	46
<i>Jones v. Kirchner</i> , 835 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	30, 39
<i>Kartseva v. Dep't of State</i> , 37 F.3d 1524 (D.C.Cir.1994).....	45
<i>Macktal v. Chao</i> , 286 F.3d 822 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	26
<i>Malladi Drugs &amp; Pharmaceuticals, Ltd. v. Tandy Eyeglasses</i> , 552 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	47
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	46
<i>McDaniels v. Flick</i> , 59 F.3d 446 (3rd Cir.1995).....	46
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	29
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	27, 28
<i>Nguyen v. Wash. Dept. of Health Med. Quality Assurance Comm.</i> , 29 P.3d 689 (Wash. 2001).....	45
<i>Occidental Eng'g. Co. v. INS</i> , 753 F.2d 766 (9th Cir.1985) .....	28
<i>Old Dominion Dairy Products, Inc. v. Secretary of Defense</i> , 631 F.2d 953 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	45
<i>Otherson v. Department of Justice, I.N.S.</i> , 711 F.2d 267 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	30
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	29
<i>Potter v. District of Columbia</i> , 558 F.3d 542 (D.C.Cir.2009).....	27



<i>Prosise v. Haring</i> , 667 F.2d 1133 (4th Cir. 1981) .....	30
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 988 F.2d 186 (D.C.Cir.1993).....	27
<i>Ralls Corp. v. Committee on Foreign Inv. in U.S.</i> , 758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	44, 46
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	28
<i>Residential Funding Corp. v. DeGeorge Fin. Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	32, 43
<i>Richards v. INS</i> , 554 F.2d 1173 (D.C.Cir.1977).....	28
<i>Rudder v. Williams</i> , 666 F.3d 790 (D.C.Cir.2012).....	27
<i>Schuler v. United States</i> , 617 F.2d 605 (D.C.Cir.1979).....	28
<i>Sierra Club v. Mainella</i> , 459 F.Supp.2d 76 (D.D.C.2006).....	28
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	29
<i>Tokyo Kikai Seisakusho, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 529 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	26
<i>Trifax Corp. v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 314 F.3d 641 (D.C.Cir.2003).....	45
<i>United States v. Bunty</i> , 617 F.Supp.2d 359 (E.D.Pa.2008).....	32
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 777 F. Supp. 2d 985 (E.D.N.C. 2011) .....	45
<i>Wang v. FMC Corp.</i> , 975 F.2d 1412 (9th Cir.1992) .....	42
<i>Youngin's Auto Body v. D.C.</i> , 775 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011).....	30, 53

## Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. §1331 .....	1
42 U.S.C. §289b .....	20
5 U.S.C. §701-706.....	26
5 U.S.C. §706(2)(a).....	26
5 U.S.C. §§551-706.....	1
5 U.S.C. §706(2)(A)-(D).....	34

## Other Authorities

Daniel Bress, Note, Administrative Reconsideration, 91 Va. L. Rev. 1737 (2005) .....	32, 43
Janet D. Stemwedel, “Building Knowledge in Science Requires Trust and Accountability,” Forbes, Jun 25, 2015.....	42
Steven J. Madrid, “Annexation of the Jury's Role in Res Judicata Disputes: The Silent Migration from Question of Fact to Question of Law,” 98 Cornell L. Rev. 463 (2013).....	31

## Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(1).....	52
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	28

## Regulations

2 C.F.R § 180.888 .....	27
2 C.F.R. § 180.875 .....	27
2 C.F.R. §§ 180.765-880.....	54
42 C.F.R. § 50.101 .....	22
42 C.F.R. § 50.102 .....	22, 47
42 C.F.R. § 50.103 .....	22, 23, 24
42 C.F.R. § 50.105 .....	25

42 C.F.R. § 50.106 .....	25
42 C.F.R. § 93.103 .....	22
42 C.F.R. § 93.104 .....	22
42 C.F.R. § 93.305 .....	24, 53
42 C.F.R. § 93.307 .....	23, 24
42 C.F.R. § 93.310 .....	24
42 C.F.R. § 93.313 .....	26
42 C.F.R. § 93.315 .....	24
42 C.F.R. § 93.317 .....	26
42 C.F.R. § 93.403 .....	25, 26
42 C.F.R. § 93.407 .....	26
42 C.F.R. § 93.500 .....	26
42 C.F.R. § 93.516 .....	54
42 C.F.R. § 93.517 .....	26
42 C.F.R. § 93.522 .....	27
42 C.F.R. § 93.523 .....	27
42 C.F.R., part 50 .....	1, 4, 22
42 C.F.R., part 93 .....	1
45 C.F.R. § 74.53(1) .....	53
69 Fed. Reg. 20,783 .....	26
70 Fed. Reg. 28,370 .....	22, 25
70 Fed. Reg. 28,380 .....	22, 25

## **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. V .....	44
----------------------------	----

## Treatises

Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982) .....	30, 31
Robert C. Casad & Kevin M. Clermont, <i>Res Judicata: A Handbook on Its Theory, Doctrine, and Practice</i> 237 (2001) .....	31
